D-PL-12155-01-00
Applicant:
BlueQ Services GmbH
Holterhöfe 15
47877 Willich
Tel.: +49 151 5077 5488
Test report no.:
240410-AU01+E01

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
Bluetooth extension board TST RBA-B N/A FEIG ELECTRONIC
GmbH
Support devices
Notebook Latitude 3410 E01551 DELL
AC-adapter for Notebook LA65NS2-01 CN-0MGJN9-LOC00-
06H-0IB8-A09
DELL
Table 1: Devices used for testing
Port Classification Cable type
Cable length Note(s)
used maximum1
Port 1 (Antenna) Antenna port Yes --- --- 1
Port 2 (USB) Signal/control port No 1.5 m < 3.0 m
Note(s):
1. Not used.
Table 2: Ports of EUT and appropriate cables
4.2 Mode of operation
EUT was tested in following mode(s) of operation:
- BT low energy (local) RX mode
The EUT was connected to a notebook for power supply.
The Notebook was connected to an AC-adapter for charging.
1 As specified by applicant
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 11 of 39
5 Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
5.1 Labeling requirements according to 47 CFR Part 15.19
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
Picture 1: FCC Label (example)
5.2 Identification according to 47 CFR Part 2.1074
Devices subject only to Supplier's Declaration of Conformity shall be uniquely identified by the party
responsible for marketing or importing the equipment within the United States. However, the identification
shall not be of a format which could be confused with the FCC Identifier required on certified equipment. The
responsible party shall maintain adequate identification records to facilitate positive identification for each
device.
Devices subject to authorization under Supplier's Declaration of Conformity may be labeled with the following
logo on a voluntary basis as a visual indication that the product complies with the applicable FCC
requirements. The use of the logo on the device does not alleviate the requirement to provide the
compliance information required by §2.1077.
Picture 2: FCC logo (example)
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 12 of 39
5.3 Compliance information according to 47 CFR Part 2.1077
1. If a product must be tested and authorized under Supplier's Declaration of Conformity, a compliance
information statement shall be supplied with the product at the time of marketing or importation,

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
7.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Shielded room P92007 Siemens Matsushita E00107
Measurement software EMC 32 Version
10.60.20
Rohde & Schwarz ---
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E01549
Attenuator (10 dB) HFP 50 Trilithic E00355
Artificial mains network ENV432 Rohde & Schwarz E01733
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 19 of 39
7.1.2 Test setup
Picture 3: Test setup for conducted emission
Phase Frequency
(MHz)
Reading
value
(dBµV)
AMN
correction
(dB)
Cable
attenuation
+ 10 dB
attenuator
(dB)
Correction
factor (Corr.)
(dB)
Level
(dBµV/m)
L1 10 10 0.6 10.9 11.5 21.5
N 10 10 1.0 10.9 11.9 21.9
Table 3: Sample calculation
Correction factor = Artifical mains network correction + Cable attenuation + 10 dB
Level = Reading value + Correction factor = 10 dBµV + 11.5 dB = 21.5 dBµV
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 20 of 39
7.1.3 Test method to demonstrate compliance
The AC power-line conducted emissions test is performed in the following steps:
a) The EUT is arranged as tabletop or floor-standing equipment, as applicable, and connected to a line
impedance stabilization network (LISN) with 50 µH / 50 Ω. If required, a second LISN of the same type
and terminated by 50 Ω is used for peripheral devices. The EUT is switched on.
b) The measurement equipment is connected to the LISN for the EUT and set-up according to the
specifications of the test. At the LISN, the neutral line is selected to be tested.
c) The prescan is performed with both detectors activated at the same time. If the test receiver is capable of
FFT analysis, it is used for prescan, but not for final scan.
d) When the prescan is completed, maximum levels with less margin than 10 dB or exceeding the limit are
determined and collected in a list.
e) With the first frequency of the list selected, a frequency zoom over a range of ten times of the
measurement receiver bandwidth around this frequency is performed. If the EUT has no significant drift in
frequency, the frequency zoom can be skipped.
f) For final scan, the emission level is measured and the maximum is recorded.
g) Steps e) to f) are repeated for all other frequencies in the list. At least the six highest EUT emissions
relative to the limit have to be recorded.
h) Steps c) to g) are repeated for all current-carrying conductors of all of the power cords of EUT, i.e. all
phase and (if used) neutral line(s).
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 21 of 39
7.1.4 Limits
Class A digital devices
Frequency [MHz] Quasi-peak
[dBµV]
Average
[dBµV]
0.15 – 0.5 79 66
0.5 – 30 73 60
Class B digital devices
Frequency [MHz] Quasi-peak

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
7.3.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver  ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
Preamplifier ALS05749 Aldetec W01007
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
Measurement software EMC 32 Version
10.60.20
Rohde & Schwarz ---
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 32 of 39
7.3.2 Test setup
Picture 5: Test setup of radiated emission (above 1 GHz)
Test
chamber
Frequency
(MHz)
Reading
value
(dBµV)
Antenna
correction
(dB/m)
Correction
pre-
amplifier
(dB)
Cable
attenuation
(dB)
Correction
factor
(Corr.)
(dB)
Level
(dBµV/m)
SAC3 2400 50.00 27.76 -47.91 5.24 -14.92 35.08
Table 8: Sample calculation
Correction factor = Antenna correction + Correction pre-amplifier + Cable attenuation
SAC3:
Level = Reading value + Correction factor = 50.00 dBµV - 14.92 dB/m = 35.08 dBµV/m
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 33 of 39
7.3.3 Test method to demonstrate compliance
1. The EUT is configured according to ANSI C63.4 and placed on top of the turntable 0.8 m above
ground. The receiving antenna is placed 3 meters from the turntable. The test setup is placed inside
a semi anechoic chamber with floor absorbers between receiving antenna and EUT.
2. Power on the EUT and all peripherals.
3. Exploratory radiated emissions measurements are performed by moving the receiving antenna over
all sides of the EUT at a closer distance while observing the display of the test receiver to find the
emissions to be re-tested during final radiated emission measurements. As a result a list of
frequencies containing position of EUT as well as polarization of receiving antenna is created.
4. If during exploratory radiated emissions measurements no levels to be re-tested are found, the final
radiated emissions measurement may be omitted. In this case, the chart of the exploratory radiated
emissions measurements has to be reported. (Step 5-9 will not be used)
5. For final radiated emission measurements the receiving antenna is placed 3 meters from the
turntable.
6. The receiving antenna is set to vertical polarization.
7. The EMI receiver performs a scan from 1000 MHz to maximal the 5th harmonic of the highest
generated or used frequency with the detector set to Peak and Average and the measurement
bandwidth set to 1 MHz (VBW ≥ 3 MHz).
8. The turn table is rotated to 12 different positions (360° / 12 = 30°) and the antenna is moved
between 1 m and 4 m height. The tilt of the antenna is changed automatically together with the
height of the antenna.
9. Polarization is changed to horizontal and steps 7 and 8 are repeated.
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 34 of 39
7.3.4 Limits
Highest frequency generated or used in the device or on
which the device operates or tunes (MHz)
Upper frequency of measurement range (MHz)
108 – 500 2000

Page 37 of 39
8 Equipment calibration status
Type Designation Last
calibration
Next
calibration
Inventory no.
EMI test receiver ESR 7 2024-03 2025-03 E00739
EMI test receiver ESR 7 2024-07 2025-07 E01549
EMI test receiver ESW 44 2024-11 2025-11 E00895
Artificial mains network ENV432 2024-11 2025-11 E01733
Attenuator (10 dB) 50FHB-010-10 ---4 --- E00471
Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- 2024-02 2027-02 E00716
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 2024-04 2027-04 E00643
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D 2022-09 2025-09 W00053
Horn antenna BBHA 9170 2022-08 2025-08 W00055
Measurement software EMC 32 Version
10.60.20
N/A N/A E00777
4 Internal verification every year.
 240410-AU01+E01
Page 38 of 39
9 Measurement uncertainties
Description Uncertainty ULimit k Note(s)
Conducted emissions on AC mains power ports
9 kHz to 150 kHz (V-AMN) ± 3.4 dB ± 3.8 dB 2 1a
150 kHz to 30 MHz (V-AMN) ± 3.0 dB ± 3.4 dB 2 1a
9 kHz to 30 MHz (VP) ± 2.3 dB ± 2.9 dB 2 1a
Conducted emissions on telecommunication ports
150 kHz to 30 MHz (AAN, unscreened balanced) ± 4.6 dB ± 5.0 dB 2 1a
150 kHz to 30 MHz (AAN, unbalanced or screened) ± 3.0 dB ± 5.0 dB 2 1a
150 kHz to 30 MHz (CP/CVP) ± 3.5 dB ± 4.0 dB 2 1a
150 kHz to 30 MHz (CP)  ± 2.6 dB ± 2.9 dB 2 1a
Disturbance power
30 MHz to 300 MHz ± 4.4 dB ± 4.5 dB 2 1a
Radiated emissions
9 kHz to 30 MHz (loop antenna) ± 3.8 dB ± 4.0 dB 2 1b
9 kHz to 30 MHz (LLAS) ± 2.7 dB ± 3.3 dB 2 1a
30 MHz to 300 MHz (CDNE) ± 3.5 dB ± 3.8 dB 2 1a
30 MHz to 1 GHz (SAC) ± 6.1 dB ± 6.3 dB 2 1a
30 MHz to 1 GHz (FAR) ± 4.6 dB ± 5.3 dB 2 1a
1 GHz to 6 GHz (FAR, FS-SAC) ± 4.6 dB ± 5.2 dB 2 1a
6 GHz to 18 GHz (FAR, FS-SAC) ± 5.0 dB ± 5.5 dB 2 1a
18 GHz to 26.5 GHz (FAR, FS-SAC) ± 5.5 dB ± 6.0 dB 2 1b
26.5 GHz to 40 GHz (FAR, FS-SAC) ± 6.3 dB ± 6.5 dB 2 1b
Remarks:
The uncertainty stated is the expanded uncertainty obtained by multiplying the standard uncertainty by the coverage